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Programs~ ERP VP _____ _ 

County __ j~ 
Site Name r[hC -jQ/M'\ ~ 
Address Zot ~cl a11:£ , 
Municipality EQ})alroo 9)r J 
Zip Code S :f 9(J 

Factors 
Free Product>.01 

PMN: 
RECEIVED 

GP -------
AUG O 2 2005 
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Notification Date ~ ,.. 29 ~O/ ~ - - ----

RP Letter Date i -6 Z. -0 / 

Closure Date --------

Priority 
HIGH 
MED 
LOW 

Risk 
HIGH 
MED 
LOW 

_ ES w/100 ' of private well or 
_ ES w/1000 ' of Municipal well 

Priv/Public well>P AL 
Bedrock cont. > ES 

Co-Contamination 

ASTs __ Spill 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY 
Name -j , c~ 7nc OJrvv,, + Bt i'cvn Bwk.5 
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ZDr ~cl a~x. 
Bma lmo ;/11 S 39/3 
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cc: 

Substances 
Gasoline Pb 
Diesel 

J(_ Fuel Oil 
Waste Oil 
voes 
Unknown 

_Ag Chem 
Metals 
RCRAHW 
ChlorSolvents 

Impacts 

Cont. Private Well 
Cont. Public Well 
Groundwater Contamin. 

--1(_ Soil Contamination 
_ Surface Water Impacts 

Direct Contact 
Free Product 

_ Expanding plume 
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83- Close-out under NR708.09 
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MCGANN FURNITURE, INC. (1M17357) Page 1 of 2 

Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions 
Strengthening Wisconsin's Financial Future 

Search for: Search 
.---------------------------,r---------,AdvancedSearch 
L.I m_cg.;_a_n_n_fu_r_n_it_u_re __________________ ___.l I Search Records I Name Availability 

Corporate Records Result of lookup for 1M17357 (at 3/21/2016 9:52 AM) 

MCGANN FURNITURE, INC. 

You can: File an Annual Report - Request a Certificate of Status - File a Registered AqenUOffice Update Form 

Vital Statistics 

Entity ID 1M17357 

Registered 12/10/1973 
Effective Date 

Period of Existence PER 

Status Restored to Good Standing Request a Certificate of Status 

Status Date 10/01/2007 

Entity Type Domestic Business 

Annual Report Business Corporations are required to file an Annual Report under s.180.1622 WI Statutes. 
Requirements 

Addresses 

Registered Agent 
Office 

Principal Office 

Historical Information 

Annual Reports 

ROBERT CASEY MCGANN 
2013RDAVE 
BARABOO, WI 53913 

File a Registered AqenUOffice Update Form 

201 3RDAVE 
BARABOO, WI 53913 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Year Reel Image Filed By 

2015 000 0000 online 

2014 000 0000 online 

2013 000 0000 online 

2012 000 0000 online 

2011 000 0000 online 

Stored On 

database 

database 

database 

database 

database 

https://www.wdfi.org/apps/CorpSearch/Details.aspx?entityID=lM17357&hash=8947952 ... 03/21/2016 



MCGANN FURNITURE, INC. (lMl 7357) 

2010 000 0000 online database 

2009 000 0000 online database 

2008 000 0000 online database 

2007 000 0000 online database 

2006 111 1111 paper image 

1994 029 1373 paper microfilm 

1992 023 0185 paper microfilm 

1991 023 1108 paper microfilm 

1990 029 1673 paper microfilm 

1989 021 1221 paper microfilm 

1987 027 1364 paper microfilm 

File an Annual Report - Order a Document Copy 

Certificates of None 
Newly-elected 
Officers/Directors 

Old Names 

Chronology 

Change Date Name 

Current MCGANN FURNITURE, INC. 

10/11/1983 MCGANN - KURTZ CO., INC. 

Effective Date Transaction 

12/10/1973 Incorporated/Qualified/Registered 

04/08/1980 Change of Registered Agent 

10/11/1983 Amendment 

10/01/1985 In Bad Standing 

11/19/1985 Restored to Good Standing 

10/01/1989 In Bad Standing 

11/16/1989 Restored to Good Standing 

01/30/1992 Change of Registered Agent 

10/01/1994 Delinquent 

01/18/1995 Notice of Administrative Dissolution 

03/14/1995 Restored to Good Standing 

10/01/1996 Delinquent 

09/24/2007 Notice of Administrative Dissolution 

10/01/2007 Restored to Good Standing 

12/20/2007 Change of Registered Agent 

12/07/2009 Change of Registered Agent 

Order a Document Copy 

Page 2 of2 

Filed Date Description 

12/10/1973 

04/08/1980 

10/11/1983 CHG NAME 

10/01/1985 

11/19/1985 

10/01/1989 

11/16/1989 

01/31/1992 

10/01/1994 

01/18/1995 952000927 

03/14/1995 

10/01/1996 

09/24/2007 

10/01/2007 

12/20/2007 FM16-E-Form 

12/07/2009 FM16-E-Form 

https://www.wdfi.org/apps/CorpSearch/Details.aspx?entityID=lMl 7357&hash=8947952... 03/21/2016 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 
Mark Aquino, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay - 711 

August 20, 2015 

Casey Mc Gann and Brian Baxter 
Mc Gann Furniture 
201 Third Avenue 
Baraboo, WI 53913 

Subject: Notice of Non-Compliance for Mc Gann Furniture, 
201 Third Ave, Baraboo, WI 
BRRTs No: 03-57-274340 

Dear Sirs: 

The Department of Natural Resources' (the Department) Remediation and Redevelopment (RR) 
Program recently reviewed the case file for the above-named site. Based upon this review, the 
Department found it has not received any semi-annual progress reports for this site; therefore 
you are not in compliance with RR program reporting requirements. 

Section NR 700.11 (1 )(a), Wis. Adm. Code, requires responsible parties to submit semi-annual 
site progress reports to the Department until final case closure is granted by the Department. 
The contents of the reports summarize the completed work at the site or facility. All sites that 
are "open" or "conditionally closed" in the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking 
System (BRRTS) database are subject to this semi-annual reporting requirement. 

The Department was notified on June 29, 2001 of petroleum contamination encountered during 
tank removal activities. The Department notified you on July 2, 2001 of your responsibilities to 
investigate the degree and extent of contamination and clean up the site. Your legal 
responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance 
which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall 
take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable 
and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of 
the state. 

Chapters NR 700 through NR 749 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code establish requirements 
for emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation 
of remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code, includes 
provisions for immediate actions in response to limited contamination. Chapter NR 140, Wis. 
Adm. Code, establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

dnr.wi.gov 
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To bring this site back in to compliance you must complete the required reporting or submit a 
closure request including a summary of investigative and cleanup work to date. A copy of the 
reporting form is enclosed for your reference. The closure request summary should also include 
a GIS package indicating the location of the residual contaminated soils. Current closure 
request forms (form 4400-202 RR 11/13) and fees should be submitted to me at the above 
address. The semi-annual reporting requirement will continue until your site is granted final 
closure. 

You should note that failure to take the actions required ins. 292.11, Wis. Stats., to address this 
contamination might lead me to recommend that this case be reviewed for Department 
enforcement actions. One possible action involves the Department recording a notice of 
residual contamination on the property's deed under s. NR 728.11, Wis. Adm. Code. The deed 
notice would inform any potential purchaser of the property of the presence of the 
contamination, and this notice would remain in effect until the contamination has been 
addressed. For more environmentally serious situations, the Department has the ability, 
through our stepped enforcement process, to take additional enforcement actions, up to and 
including referral of the case for prosecution by the Department of Justice. Such referrals could 
result in court-stipulated actions and monetary forfeitures. 

If you are experiencing problems selecting an environmental consultant, locating the reporting 
or closure request information, or if you have other questions concerning the cleanup or 
reporting process, please do not hesitate call me at (608) 273-5613. Thank you for your 
attention to this matter. 

ti I 
lfri' 

dy Myers 
Project Manager 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

Attachment: NR 700 Semi-Annual Site Progress Report 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 
Mark Aquino, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay - 711 

July 14, 2014 

Casey Mc Gann and Brian Baxter 
Mc Gann Furniture 
201 Third Avenue 
Baraboo,Wl53913 

Subject: Mc Gann Furniture, 201 Third Ave, Baraboo, WI 
BRRTs No: 03-57-274340 

Dear Sirs: 

The Department of Natural Resources' Remediation and Redevelopment Program (the 
Department) recently reviewed the case file for the above named site and determined that the 
information is not current. The Department was notified on June 29, 2001 of petroleum 
contamination encountered during tank removal activities. The Department notified you on July 
2, 2001 of your responsibilities to investigate the degree and extent of contamination and clean 
up the site. Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes .. 
The hazardous substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3), Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance 
which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall 
take the actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable 
and minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of 
the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 749 establish requirements for 
emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of 
remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate 
actions in response to limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 
establishes groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

Since that notification the department has received a site investigation work plan which was 
approved August 31, 2001. A report submitted by MSA showed that five soil borings were 
advanced in the area of the former heating oil tank. The results of this work indicate that your 
site may meet the criteria for site closure. 

Therefore, the Department is requesting that you provide a closure request including a summary 
of investigative and cleanup work to date. The summary should also include a GIS package 
indicating the location for the residual contaminated soils. Current closure request forms (form 
4400-202 RR 11/13) and fees should be submitted to me at the above address. 

You should note that failure to take the actions required bys. 292.11, Wis. Stats., to address 
this contamination might lead me to recommend that this case be reviewed for Department 
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enforcement actions. One possible action involves the Department recording a notice of 
residual contamination on the property's deed under section NR 728.11, Wis. Adm. Code. The 
deed notice would inform any potential purchaser of the property of the presence of the 
contamination, and this notice would remain in effect until the contamination has been 
addressed. For more environmentally serious situations, the Department has the ability through 
our stepped enforcement process to take additional enforcement actions, up to and including 
referral of the case for prosecution by the Department of Justice. Such referrals will result in 
court-stipulated actions and monetary forfeitures. 

If you are experiencing problems selecting an environmental consultant or if you have other 
questions concerning the cleanup process, please do not hesitate to write or call me at (608) 
273-5613. Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Woody Myers 
Project Manager 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

cc: MSA Professional Services, Baraboo WI 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Soil Sample Laboratory Reports 
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SAMPLE 
DEPTH (ft) 

0-4 
4-6 
6-8 
8-10 
10-12 
12-14 
14-16 
16-18 
18-20 
20-23 

NOTES: 

TABLE I 
Soil Sample PID Screening Results 

August 31, 2001 
McGann Furniture, Baraboo 

Bl B2 B3 B4 
0 0 0 0 

40 0 0 0 
40 23 0 0 
42 0 0 0 
61 0 0 0 
27 0 0 0 
2 0 0 0 
0 0 BOB 16' BOB 16' 
0 EOB20' 
0 

EOB23' 

Samples screened with Organic Vapor Monitor 

with a 10.6 eV lamp calibrated with isobutylene span gas. 

Blank spaces indicates no sample was screened at that depth. 

EOB = end of boring 

Concentrations in PIO units 

Pagel off 

B4 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

BOB 16' 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. G: \projects\20s\2 I \2129\212944\PJD. WB2 04/20/06 





Sample Number 
Depth (Feet) 

DRO 
PVOCs 

MTBE 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m& p-Xylene 
o-Xvlene 
1.3,5-TMB 
1,2,4-TMB 

PAHs 
1-Methylnaphthalene 
2-Methylnaphthalene 
Acenaphthvlene 
Benzo(a)pyrene 
B enzo(b )flouranthene 
Benzo( g,h,i)perylene 
Benzo(k)flouranthene 
Flouranthene 
Indeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 

NOTES: 

MSA Professional Services, inc. 

TABLE2 
Analytical Soil Sample Results 

August 31, 2001 
McGann Furniture, Baraboo 

Bl 
3' 4.1-8' 10-12' 18-20' 6-8' 

1300 440 <1.4 170 

<0.025 <0.025 <0.09 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.1 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 <0.1 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.25 <0.1 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.61 <0.2 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.13 0.32 <0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 0.6 0.78 <0.025 0.031 
<0.025 0.95 0.66 <0.025 0.042 

2.8 13 <0.017 
<0.17 <0.016 <0.016 
0.86 <0.018 0.08 
0.09 <0.0022 <0.0022 
0.12 <0.00066 <0.00064 

0.095 <0.0014 <0.0013 
0.15 <0.00076 <0.00075 
1.1 0.9 <0.0008 

0.085 <0.0015 <0.0015 
<0.17 4.8 <0.016 
0.99 0.86 <0.0034 

<0.031 <0.003 <0.0029 

Concentrations are in mg/Kg 
Depths are in feet below ground surface 
GRCLs = Generic Residual Concentration Limits 
GRCLs for P AHs from WDNR Interim Guidance 
GW indicates groundwater pathway 
DC indicates direct contact pathway 

B2 B3 
14-16 14-16 

<1.4 <1.5 

<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 

B4 BS 
12-14 12-14 

<1.5 <1.5 

<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 
<0.025 <0.025 

Bold numbers indicate concentrations above Table 1, Table 2 or Suggested GRCL values 
* = concentration is for total xylenes 
Table l values - indicators of residual petroleum product in soil pores 
Table 2 values - direct contact 

Page 1 of 1 

I NR 720 I NR 746 I NR746 
I GRCL Table 1 Table 2 

100 

0.005 8.5 1.1 
1.5 38 
2.9 4.6 

4.1 * 42* 
4.1* 42* 

11 
83 

Sue:11:ested URCLs 
GW DC 
23 llOO 
20 600 
0.7 18 
48 0.0088 
360 0.088 

6800 1.8 
870 0.88 
500 600 
680 0.088 
0.4 20 
1.8 18 

8700 500 

G: \projects\20s\2 l \2129\212944\soil. wb2 04/20106 





ATTACHMENT B 

Soil Boring Logs and Borehole Abandonment Forms 

G:\projects\20s\21\2132\213295\Closure Doc.doc 



Stale of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment cg) 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Fann 4400-1 22 Rev. 7-98 

Page of l 
facility/Project Name 

McGann's Furniture 
Liccnse/Pcnni1/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Bo1ing Dri lled Oy: Name of crew chief (first. last) and Finn 

Dave Paulson 
Soil Essentials 

Date Drilling Started 

8/31/2001 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/31/2001 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid O1igin cg) (estimated: D or Boring location D 
State Plane N, E S !CI N 

SW 1/4 of 
Facility ID 

SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 12 N, R 6 E 
County 

Sauk 

Lat ~ --1i'._ 10.0" 

Long~~ 40.0" 

Local Grid Location 

□ N 
Feet D S 

Co11111y Code Civil Town/Ci ty/ or Village 

57 Baraboo 

Bl 
D1illing Method 

Disrect Push 
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feel D W 

Sam le Soil Pro erties 

., 
... p. 
., >, 

..DI-< 
~ 'U 
z§ 
l 

cs 

2 
cs 

3 
cs 

4 
cs 

5 
cs 

6 
cs 

c:a~ . '-" 
lj 'U 

-< ., .... 
-5 

., 
> 

bO 0 
C: u ., ., 

..J c.:: 
48 
16 

48 
25 

48 
36 

48 
32 

48 
41 

36 
40 

!!) 
., 

C: 
., 

;:l ~ 
0 .s u 
?;: -5 
0 p. ., 
~ 0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Fill: Tan to brown fine to silty fine sand, 
with occasional asphalt pieces. 

Fill: Grayish brown to gray silty fine to 
coars~ grained sand, with gravel. 

Brown silty fine to coarse grained sand, 
with gravel. Glacial till. 

EOB @ 23 ft. Refusal 

C/) u 
:.c: u 
e' ~ C/) 

:=> c., ..J 

SP 

SM 

SM 

E: 8 
~ ~ ;:::: 

Cl Ill "' ~ci s:: 

0 

40 

l/2 

61 

27 

2 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on tl1is fo1m is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signatur~ / _ .... ~ / 
L. ' 

Finn MSA Profess ional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Boulevard 13arnboo. WI 53913 

., 
> ·;;; 
:a -5 Cl) .... i:: ,_ bO 

~ ~ ..... p. C: .!:l 
§ !; ·s C: ::, ·-

C" E: 
u VJ ::Ec3 ;J ;J 

0 
:§ x 
~~ 
- C: p.. ..... 

~ 
C: .., 

0 ~ 0 
0 
N O' 0 
p.. ~u 

Tel: 608-356-277 
Fax: 608-356-277 

This fonn is authorized by Chapters 281 , 283, 289,29 1,292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Fai lure to file this fonn may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved . Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more info1111ation , including where the completed fonn 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natura l Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: 

Facility/Project Name 

McGann's Furniture 

Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment C8J 

Boring Dri lled By: Name or crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Dave Paulson 
Soil Essentials 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Liccnsc/Pcnnitllvfo11itoring Number 
Page 1 of 1 

'Boring Number 
B2 

Date Drilling Started Date Dri lling Completed Drilling Method 

8/31/2001 8/31/2001 Disrect Push 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Wei! Name Final Static Water Level lSurfacc Elevation I Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches 
Local Grid Origin [81 (estimated: O ) or Boring Location D 

I 
Loci.I Grid Location 

State Plane N , E SICIN Lat~~ 10.0" 

SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 12 N, R 6 E Long g90 44' 40.0" 
Facility ID 'County !County Code 'Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Sauk 57 Baraboo 
Sample 

a?J I 21 " Soil/Rock Description 
~ i:i "C <:: OJ 

" 
~ And Geologic Origin For ·1n 

OJ -< ~ 0 .s I:: ~ ~--s ti ~ -5 ~ u (/) -~ 
..0 f--, -5 Each Major Unit u ..c: ., ,_, bO 

bO 0 ~ i:.bO;::: 6iJ 8" 5 I:: --0 <:: 0 0 fr (/) 8 " <:: 
., ., ., ., ., 

c3 "5 z ., ..-l iz ~ Q 0 0 .3 ;l:: i5 p.. 

1 48 Fill: Asphalt surface, over silty sand and [~ cs 16 gravel SM 

~2 
Fill: Brown fine to medium grained sand, [ I with silty layers. 

0 
2 48 

-4 

SP s• i cs 25 
f- ~ 

>- 6 
f-

- } :>-
f-

f-

f-

~ 23 
>- 8 

3 48 f-

cs 36 f- ~ 

f-

f-

,-1 0 
Fill: Black silt, with glass and gravel. f-

f- ML ~ ~ f-._ 
Glacial till. Brown silty fine to coarse 0 

4 48 
,- 12 ... 

grained sand, with gravel. With a gravelly cs 32 ... - layer at 14 ft. ... 
-14 

'- 16 SM 0 
5 48 
cs 41 

'-]8 

f--20 
0 

EOB@20 ft. L---

I hereby certify that the information on this form is trne and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature f- Firm MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Boulevard fla rnhoo. WT 53913 

□ N 
Feet D S 

Soil Properties 

., b .... i=: 
~ ~ ~ .µ :g ~ 
·- <:: & "§ ~ ., 
0 0 ., "C 

~u ;_::j ;_::j - <:: p.. ...... 

D E 
Feet D w 

J!.l 
<:: 
OJ 

0 § 0 
0 
N Cl o 
p.. iz U 

Tel: 608-356-277 
Fax: 608-356-277 

1l1is fonn is authorized by Chapters 28 1,283,289, 291 ,292,293 , 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this fmm may 
res ult in forfeiture of between$ IO and $25,000, or imp,isonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infom1ation on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more information, including where the completed fom1 
should be sent. 





State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev, 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name 

McGann's Furniture 
License/Penni I/Monitoring Number 13oring Number 

13oring Drilled 13y: Name of crew chief (lirst, last) and Fim1 

Dave Paulson 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

Soil Essentials 
WI Unique Well No. 

Local Grid Origin t8] 
State Plane 

SW 1/4 of SE 
Facility ID 

IDNR Well ID No. ICommon Well Name 
8/31/2001 

Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

8/31/2001 

!Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
(estimated: D ) or Boring Location D I Local Grid Location 

Lat -
43 O _28 I 10,0 It N, E S/C/N ON 

1/4 of Section 35, T 12 N, R 6 E Long 89 ° 44' 40.0" Feet D s 

!County !County Code I Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Sauk 57 Baraboo 

B3 
Drilling Method 

Disrect Push 

1
13orehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

., 
t~ 

.D f-, 

s""' za 
1 

cs 

2 
cs 

3 
cs 

4 
cs 

~:? 
l:l:;' 
< ~ 
-5 ~ 
of) 0 
i:: 0 ., ., 

,-l ~ 

48 
36 

48 
22 

48 
40 

48 
42 

!!l 
§ 
0 u 
~ 

_g 
~ 

-2 

-
-4 
----6 ----

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Fill: Asphalt surface, over silty sand and 
gravel 

Brown silty fine to medium grained sand, 
with little gravel. 

(/) 

u 
(/) 

:::> 

SM 

SM 

-8 

~ 
10 

~"':\i~:J° ~~~um grained sand Mth if f J 
= ~~~ 
;:_ 12 SP }?/[ 

~

14 f~l~ 
'-16 1---------------------.:.,.,.:."-'-'-1 EOB@ 16 ft. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the infonnation on this fonn is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature~ Fimi MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Boulevard Baraboo, WI 53913 

~ 

~-4;:: 
·u 
'PX 

.g" .§ :q ~ 
- i:: ,-l ,-l p., -

!!l 
i:: ., 

0 0 § 0 
N O' 0 
p., ~u 

Tel: 608-356-277 
Fax: 608-356-277 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 





St.ate of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 181 

McGann's Furniture 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Dave Paulson 
Soil Essentials 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

License/Pemlil/Monitoring Number 
Page 1 

Boring Number 

B4 
Date Dnlling Started Date Drilling Completed 

8/31/2001 8/31/2001 

of 1 

Drilling Method 

Disrect Push 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well 1D No. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 'Surface Elevation I Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.0 inches 
Local Grid Origin f8l (estimated: O ) or Boring Location 0 

I Lat 43 ° ~ 
Local Grid Location 

State Plane N, E SIC/N 10.0" 
ON 

SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 35, T 12 N,R6 E Long g90 44' 40.0" Feet O S 
Facility ID 'County I County Code ICi,il Town/City/ or Village 

Sauk 57 Baraboo 
Sample Soil Properties 

<>cl:? 
~ 

;:; SoiVRock Description ., . .._. ., ;,. 
., ~ 1l ~ And Geologic Origin For ·.;; 

t;~ 
< ,_ 8 .s (/) :E - i 8 ~t e ..... 0 

i~ Each Major Unit B i:: ]."§ :~ >< s [-< :3: ..s u ~ 0. i:: "'~ 
::, "O i:: 8 0 Ir (/) ~~ ;; "' 9 a ., ·- i:: 

t1 ., 
O.b 0 0 "' "O z~ j c,:: ii:i 0 ::=> ~ i5 ;:gu ;J;J - i:: c.:, ...:i ti. U Vl ti. ..... 

I 48 Fill: Asphalt surface, over silly sand and ~ cs 44 SM ._ gravel 
'-2 Brown silty clay I ... 

:::L-MI ... ... 0 
2 48 

---4 
Brown sandy silt '" cs 40 '" 

'" f- ML 
~6 
'-... 

Brown fine to coarse sand with gravel, little ... . . . . 0 ... 
-8 silt. Glacial till. . ... 

3 48 
. . . ... .... . .. 

cs 36 ... . . . . 
... ::::::: ... 
t-10 ::::::: 
... 

SW lilt ... 0 
4 48 

t-)2 

cs 44 ... ... 

~1111~l 

'-14 
... ... 
'-16 

0 
EOB@ 16 ft. -

I hereby certify that the information on this fonn is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature / / _ /' Ii 1 fim, MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
//~ ···· L/'..--.......,-.0 .::...,__A/. 1230 South Boulevard Oaraboo. WI 53913 

OE 
Feet O W 

ig ., 
cl § 0 

0 
N Clo 
ti. c,:: u 

Tel: 608-356-277 
Fax: 608-356-277 

This fom1 is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfeiture of between $JO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



Statt of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 181 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name 

McGann's Furniture 
Boring Drilled By: N:imcofcrcw chicf(lirst, l3st) and Finn 

Dave Paulson 
Soil Essentials 

WI Unique Well No. 

Local Grid Origin ~ 
State Plane 

SW l/4of SE 
Facility ID 

IDNR Well ID No. icommon Well Name 

(estimated: [J ) or Doring Location O 
N, E S/C/N 

1/4 of Section 35, T 12 N, R 6 E 

'

County 

Sauk 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started 

8/31/2001 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/31/2001 

lSurfacc Elevation 

FeetMSL 

I 
Local Grid Location 

LaL .... i~ --1§..'.. to.0" 0 N 

Long 89 o 44' 40.0" Feet O S 

'

County Code I Civil Town/City/ or Village 

57 Baraboo 

BS 
Drilling Method 

Disrect Push 

'

Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 

I 48 
cs 12 

2 
cs 

3 
cs 

4 
cs 

48 
36 

48 
24 

48 
42 

-4 -----6 ------8 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Asphalt surface over sand and gravel 

Brown fine grained sand, Fill. 

Brown silty sand with gravel. 

SW 

SP 

, 
SM ~ 

-: :t 
~ 10 

Brown fine to coarse grained sand with · • · • • • · 
: gravel. Gravelly at 10 to 11 ft. Glacial till. :::::::· 
f,... ••••••• ~ 12 ••••••• 
.... ······· .... . .. 
._ SW :::::::: 
"- .... 
::-14 ::::::: 
~ ~~~. 
I- ••• .... . ... 
,_16 1-------------------1---+..:.'..:.'...::'..::i 

EOB at 16 ft. ,..._ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true 1111d correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Fimi MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Boulevard 13ar.iboo, WI 53913 

0 
0 
N 
ll-. 

Tel: 608-356-277 
Fax: 608-356-277 

TI1is form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infomiation on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed fom1 
should be sent. 





State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 

Notice: Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required bychs. 160,281,283,289,291, 
292, W3, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR I 4 I, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordan~e with chs. 281,289,291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to tile this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to· 0 Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Rcmediatior!/Redevelopment D Other 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. icounty 

Sauk 

Common Well Name Bl ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

SW l/4of SE 1/4 of Sec. 35 ;T. 12 N·R 6 [8J E -- , ·--□ w Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ W. 

Local Grid Origin l:8J ( estimated: 0) or Well Location D 
Lat ~ ~ 10.0" Lo 89° 44' ng ____ 40.0" or 

s C N 

State Plane ft.N. ft.E. ODD Zone 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well 

Comolcted samnlim! 
(3) WEUJDRILLIIOLFJBOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 8/31/2001 

D Monitoring Well 

I !fa Well Construction Report D WaterWell 

l:8J Drillhole / Borehole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 

[8J Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

r8J Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (fi) 23.0 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(from ground surface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 

If Yes, To What Depth? 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

Granular Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 
Sigryitufeof Pcrsonpoing WorI;, /' 
1:t-- y-..-..-..,c....A--' 

□ No □ 
Feet 

Street or Route Telephone Number 

W6306HWY 39 608 527-2355 
City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus. WI 53571 

Unknown 

(2)FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

McGann's Furniture 
Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or 1im11 

Baraboo 
Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

McGann Furniture 
Street Address or Route orO,\11er 

20 I 3rd Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Baraboo, WI 53913 
(4) PUMP LlNER. SCREEN. CASING. & SF.AUNG MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 
Casing Left in Place? □ Yes □ No 

□ □ Was Casing Cut OITBelow Surface? Yes No 
Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? □ Yes □ No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [8J No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
D Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) Gravity 

(Bentonite Chips) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

□ Concrete 10 Bentonite Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry I [8J Granular Bentonitc 

□ Bcntonite-Sand SI urry '□ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

□ Chipped Bentonite I □ Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 23.0 0.8 Neat 

FOR ONR OR COUNTY USE ONI, Y 
Dale Received I Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELUDRILLHOLFJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Fonn 3300-5 2/2000 Page I 

Notice: Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more infonnation. 

Bnuteto: 0D'k" W ater nn ·mg Ow hd/W aters e astewater D Waste M an:igemcnl cm lllllO D R e<r · n!Red e-.-c opment Oh Ot er 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County 

Sauk 

Common Well Name B2 ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

SW l/4of SE 1/4 of Sec. 
Grid Location 

-1.L ;T. _!L N; R. _6_ ~ ! 
ft. 0 N. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ w. 

Local Grid Origin [8J ( estimated: □) or Well Location 0 
Lat ~ ~ 10.0" Long__§2.'.'._..1!'... 40.0" or 

s C N 

State Plane ft.N. ft.E. ODO Zone 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well 

Comnlctcd samnlinl! 
(3} WF:LIJDRILI.HOLEffiOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 8/31/2001 

□ Monitoring Well 

I 0 WaterWell 
If a Well Construction Report 

[8J Drillhole / Borehole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 

[8J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

[8J Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (fl) 20.0 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillholc Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes 0 No □ 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

Granular Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 
Signa~re'of Person 

1't---
Sir ct or Route 

W6306HWY39 
City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 53571 

Telephone Number 

608 527-2355 

Unknown 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

McGann's Furniture 
Facility II) I License/Penn it/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Baraboo 
Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

McGann Furniture 
Street Address or Route of 0\\11er 

20 l 3rd Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Baraboo WI 53913 
1(4) PUMP UNER SCREEN. CASING & SEAI.JNG MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 
Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 

□ □ Casing Left in Place? Yes No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ □ Yes No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? □ Yes □ No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [8J No 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes 0 No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
D Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) Gravity 

(Bentonite ChiEs} 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

□ Concrete I □ Bentonite Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry I [8] Granular Bentonite 

□ Bentonite-Sand Slurry '□ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

□ Chipped Bentonite lo Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 20.0 0.7 Neat 

FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONI.V 
D3le Rccclvrd Notrd By 

Comments 





State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLEJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 

Nollet!: !'lease complete Follll 3300-S and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293, 29S, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure 10 file this form 
m3y result in a forfeiture orbctwcen SI0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infom1ation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec the instructions for more infomtation. 

Rou_!tlo·D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste M:uu~ment D Rcmcdiation!Redc\'Clopment D Other .. •s> . . 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 1(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORJ\JATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County Facility Name 

Sauk McG:mn's Furniture 

Common Well Name B3 ___ Gov'! Lot (if applicable) 
Facility ID I Uccnsc/Pmnir/Monitoring No. 

SW l/4of SE 1/4 of Sec. -1.L ;T. __Q_ N; R. _6_ B ~ Street Address of Well 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ s., ft. □ E. □ W. City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin rgi (estimated: □ > Well Location D Baraboo 
or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

Lat.-E~ 10.0" Long~ _-1£. 40.0" or McG:mn Furniture 
s C N Stn:ct Address or Route of O\\TICr 

State Plane ft.N. ft. E. ODO Zone 201 3rd Street 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. ofRcpllccmcnt Well City, State, Zip Code 

C'-0mplctcd sanmlim? Baraboo. WI 53913 
0\ WELIJDRILLl(OLFJBOREIIOLF. INf.ORMATION C4l PUMP. LINER. SCREEN CAS(NG & SEALING MATERrAL 

Original Construction Date 8/31/2001 Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No t8J Not Applicable 

□ 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No rgi Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No rgi Not Applicable 
0 WaterWell 

If a Well Construction Report 

□ □ is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? Yes No 
fgi Drillhole / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut OITBelow Surface? D □ No Yes 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? □ Yes □ No 
rgi Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes rgi No 

D Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

fgi Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
D Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe- Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) Gravity 

Total Well Depth (ft) 16.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 
(From ground $\lrfacc) 

Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

· Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 
□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Concrete 10 Benton ire Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry I (gi Grnnubr Oentonite 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ Bentonite-Sand Slurry '□ Ocntonitc.C,'cmi:nl Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) □ Chipped Bentonite lo Bentonite • Sand Slurry 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Granular Bentonite Surface 16.0 0.56 Neat 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 

Date of Abandonment 

8/31/01 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Sireet or Route 

\V6306 HWY 39 
City, State, Zip Code 

New G!anis, WI 53571 

Telephone Number 

608 527-2355 

Date Received 

Comments 

I Noted By 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 

Nollet: Please complete form 3300-5 :md return it to the appropriate ONR officc and bun::1u. Completion of this report i~ required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293, 29S, :ind 299, Wis. Sbts., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance withchs. 281,289,291,292,293, 29S, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to tile this form 
m3y n:suh in a forfeiture ofbctwcrn S10 and 525,000, or imprisonment for up to one }1!3r, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonn:1tion on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec 1he instructions for more information. 

R --ouJeto: nn mg ater □ D"k" W D w hed/W aters astewater Ow M aste anagement DR d" "on/Red cme iat1 eve opmcnt D Other 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well lDNo. lCounty 

Sauk 

Common Well Name B4 ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

SW l/4of SE l/4ofSec. -1.L ;T. 12 N·R 6 [gj E 
-,·-□w Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ w. 
Local Grid Origin [gj ( estimated: □ > or Well Location 0 
Lat--1L~ 10.0" Lo ggo 44' ng ____ 40.0" or 

s C N 

State Plane ft.N. ft. E. 000 Zone 
Reason For Abandonment '\VI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well 

Com11lcted sam11linu 
(3\ WELIJDRI Ll,IIOLE/IJOREHOLE INFORMATION 

Original Construction Date 8/31/2001 

□ Monitoring Well 

I 0 WaterWell 
If a Well Construction Report 

[gj Drillhole / Borehole 
is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 

[gi Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug 

0 Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

[gj Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft) 16.0 Casing Diameter (in.) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes 0 No □ 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 

(5) Sealing Material Used 

Granular Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sealing Wotk 

Soil Essentials 

St1b:t or Route 

W6306 HWY39 
City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 53571 

Telephone Number 

608 527-2355 

Unknown 

1(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

McGann's Furniture 
Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

City, Village, or Town 

Baraboo 
Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

McGann Furniture 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

20 I 3rd Street 
City, State, Zip Code 

Baraboo. WI 53913 
1(41 PUMP LINER SCREEN. CASING & SEAi.iNG MATERIAL 

Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No [gi Not Applicable 
Liner( s) Removed? □ Yes □ No [8] Not Applicable 

Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No [8] Not Applicable 

□ □ Casing Left in Place? Yes No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ □ Yes No 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? □ Yes □ No 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [8] No 

IfYes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

0 Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) Gravity 

(Bentonite Chi~) 

Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

□ Concrete 10 Bentonite Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry I [8] Granular Bentonite 

□ Bentonite-Sand Slurry '□ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

□ Chipped Bcntonite lo Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface 16.0 0.6 Neat 

FOlt DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 
Date Received Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I 

Notice: Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfeiture of between $IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Route to D Drinkin° Water D Watershed/Waste ater D Waste MJn:i!(Cmcnt D RemediJtionlRede~-clopment D 0th : n w . er 
(ll GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County Facility NJmc 

Sauk McG:mn's Furniture 

Common Well Name BS ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
Facility ID I Licenso'Pcmtit/Monitoring No. 

~ l/4of SE 1/4 of Sec. -1..L ;T. 12 N·R 6 [8J E Street Address of Well 
Grid Location -- ··--Ow 

ft. ON. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ w. City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin [gl (estimated: 0) Well Location 0 Baraboo 
or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

Lat ___Q'.'. ~ 10.0" Long~---1£ 40.0" or McGann Furniture 
s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane ft. N. ft. E. 000 Zone 201 3rd Street 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well City, State, Zip Code 

Comnletcd samolinrr Baraboo. WI 53913 
'3l WELIJORILLIIOI.FJBOREIIOLE INFORl\lA TION (4\ PUMP LINER SCREEN. CASlNG. & SEALING MATERIAi, 

Original Construction Date 8/31/2001 Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No [gl Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No [8J Not Applicable 

□ Monitoring Well 

I !fa Well Construction Report Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No [gl Not Applicable 
0 WaterWell is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? □ Yes □ No 
[8J Drillhole / Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? □ Yes □ No 
[gl Drilled □ Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [gl No 

0 Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

t8J Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 
0 Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) Gravity 

Total Well Depth (fl) 16.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 2.0 
□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Concrete ID Bentonite Chips 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry I [gl Granular Bentonite 
if Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ 13cntonitc-Sand Slurry '□ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Water (Feel) D Chipped Bcntonite lo Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

(S) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Granular Dcntonitc Surface 16.0 0.56 Neat 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials FOR UNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Date Received I Noted By 

s Comments 

W6306HWY39 
City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 53571 





August 29, 2001 

Mark Putra 
Hydrogeologist 

l?;J•liiiii•l§t·li s ER\/ I CE s I 
TRANSPORTATION • MUNICIPAL 

DEVELOPMENT • ENVIRONMENTAL 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
N7725 Hwy 28 
Horicon, WI 53032 

Re: McGann Furniture, 20 I Third A venue, Baraboo 
Work Plan 
BRRTS # 03-57-274340 

Dear Mr. Putra: 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2005 

ERS DIVISION 

\ 
\ 

I 

MSA has been hired as environmental consultant to investigate and remediate leakage from the 
1,000 gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST) at 201 Third Avenue. Figure l shows the 
site location. The site is located in the SEl/4, SEl/4, Sec 35 , Tl2N, R6E, Baraboo Township, Sauk 
County. This letter presents the work plan for the investigation. The initial phase of the site 
investigation (SI) is scheduled for August 31 , 2001. 

Site Background _qt.{, ffi 

The si te contact for McGann Furniture is Brian Baxter at (608) 356-6. The UST was removed by 
Marrell, Inc. on June 6, 2001. One soil sample was collected from beneath the UST and 6,600 
mg/kg DRO was detected in the sample. The site was reported to the WDNR on June 29, 2001. The 
NR 716.07 SI scoping did not indicate any additional items or potential impacts present at the site. 
The former UST was located in the back (south) of the building. Figure 2 shows the site layout and 
former UST location. The Tank Inventory Form and Analytical Report from the closure assessment 
are attached. 

Site Geology 

Soils in the area are a tight clay glacial till , with boulders. The depth to ground water is estimated to 
be at least 50 feet. The area is served by municipal water and there are no water supply wells within 
1,000 feet of the site. Groundwater discharges to the Baraboo River, about one-quarter mile south of 
the site. Sandstone bedrock underlies the glacial till. The depth to bedrock is unknown. 

lk;l\ rr llam. II I Frir11rlsl1ip. 11·1 llarlisn11. II I ~l1i nl' l;111rln. II I "in· 1.akl' II I 

1230 Sot 111 H,111.1:1\KIJ • l\ 1R -1111111. \\I :i :lCJ l:l-2791 
nou-:Ei(i-2771 • I-B00-:rn2-.J :i0:i • l-'1\ 60B-33G-2770 

llullllqll f. I I Galena . II. l lnlulli. II\ 

\\ EB ,\IJDKESS: 11•1111 _ msa-ps.t~',rilo J1-.cr, 20, 211: 129 21 2" 4, 1 " , 1. ,, ,. : 12•1-1-1 ,,, rn 11 rno: 1>o.-

■ 



-Page Two-

Mark Putra 
August 29, 200 1 

Proposed Scope of Site Investigation 

A minimum of four boreholes will be advanced using a geoprobe to define the extent of soil 
contamination. One boring will be drilled directly through the former tank bed to determine the 
depth of contamination and the other three laterally outward to determine the horizontal extent of 
contamination. Each bore will extend to the bottom of the zone of contamination, to the water table, 
or to refusal , whichever comes first. One or two soil samples will be collected from each bore and 
sent to a laboratory and analyzed for DRO and PVOCs. Selected soil samples from beneath the 
former UST will be analyzed for PAHs. If groundwater is encountered in any of the boreholes, 
groundwater samples will also be collected and sent to a laboratory and analyzed for PVOCs. One 
soil sample will be collected from within 4 ft of the surface and analyzed for PVOCs to evaluate the 
risk of direct contact. The proposed boring locations are shown on Figure 2. 

Based on field observations, additional boreholes may be drilled and sampled if necessary to 
determine the lateral extent of the contamination. If the contamination extends off the property or to 
the water table, additional soil borings or groundwater monitoring wells will be required to 
determine the extent of the contamination associated with the fuel oil UST. After reviewing the 
results of the scope of work described above, it will be determined if an additional phase of SI will 
be required. 

Please call if you have any questions concerning the project. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

/L~ 
Kenneth S. Grad all, P. G. 
Hydrogeologist 

KSG:dd 

List of 1\ttachments: 
Figures 1 & 2 
Tank Inventory Form 
Closure Assessment Analytical Report 

cc: Casey McGann and Brian Baxter, Owners 
Richard Lyster, MSA 
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rll• by: 

Reg Obj#: 

UNDERGROUND 
FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID 

STORAGE TANK INVENTORY 
Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis. Stats. 

Send Completed Form To: 
Department of Commerce 
Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 
P.O. Box 7837 
Madison, WI 53707-7837 

Underground lanks in Wisr.onsin th;it h;ivc stored or currm1tly store petroleum or regubted subst;inr.es must be rcgistmcd. A seri;ir;il0. 
form is needed for each tank. Send c.1ch completed form lo the :iqcncy desiHn.1ted in the lop right corner. Have you previously 
registered this t.1nk by submitlinq a fnrm? [-·) Ycs [7 No If y, .. ;_ :11<• you cor;<>r:li11q/11pdali11q i'llnmmtion only? [7 Y0.s 11 Nn 
Personal Information you p1ovido may lie w;<:cl 101 !;ecorn.1a1y p111po,a,,, (1 'iiva<.y Law,•;_ I !,.U'1 ( 1 )(111)1. 

This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 

0 !n l)se L"8 Closed - Tank Removed O Ownership Change (Indicate 
.Fire Department providing fire 
coverage where tank is located: 

~ City □ Village . · : 0 Newly Installed O Closed - Filled with Inert Materials new owner name in block 2) 
0 Abandoned with Product O Temporarily Out of Service - Provide Date: _______ _ 

0Townof &ra/JQO 0 Abandoned without Product (empty) . 0 Abandon with Water 

A. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print) 
_· 1. Tank Site Name t---' me da.nn n~rn:-1-u,-e., 

C.!!r O Village O Town of: 

l.:ja. ra...b o o 
2. Tank Owner Name 

Ht! J/anr1 ../ &,en Lfl"?J'k,, 
·ty O Village O Town of: 

8 /'a. 00 
3. Previous Name 

B. Site ID#: 

C. Tank Capacity (gallons): t'. CU 
0. LAND OWNER TYPE (check one) 

0 County O Federal Leased 
81 Private O Stale 

E. OCCUPANCY TYPE (check one) 

Sile Address 

rel t2/_,t.L, 
State Zip Code 

LJ,. .5.398 
Mailing Address 

c::?CJI .3rd 
State Zip Code 

S3 1/3 
Previous site address ii dillerent than #1 

Facility ID #: 

Tank Age (age or date installed): 

0 Federal Owned 
0 Tribal Nation 

0 Municipal 

Site Teleph1:me Number 

( {p,tJd'> 
Coun't_g~ 

Telephone Number 

toi'- -9YB9 

Customer ID #: 

0 Other Government 

0 Gas/Retail Sales O Bulk Storage 
O Agricultural (crop or livestock production) 

O Industrial ~ Mercantile/Commercial 0 Utility O Residential 0 School 
0 Backup or Emergency Generator 0 Other (specify:) 

F. Tank Construction: 
O Bare Steel --&:} Coated Steel D Unknown 
D Fiberglass D Steel .. fiberglass Reinforced r'laslic Composite 
D Lined (date): D Other (specily): . ___________ .. 

Cathodic Protection 
D S::icrilici::il Anodes 
D 111,piessed C1111c11t 
ON/A 

Overfill Protection? 0 Yes No 

Spill Containment? 0 Yes Kl_ No-

Tank fiou6ieWaiieCff . --□ Yes ~"No 
G. Primary Tank Leak Detection Method: D Automatic tank gauging D Groundwater monitoring 

0 Vapor monitoring D Inventory control and tightness testing D Interstitial monitorinn 
-~ Manual tank gauging (only lor tanks of 1.000 qallons or less) O Statistical Inventory Reco11cilialion (SIR) 0 Unknown 
H. Piping Construction: 
0 Bare Steel 
D Fiberglass 
D Copper 

0 Co;itcd Steel 
0 rtexih1e 
D Other (specify) 

O 1Jnknown 
l]NI/\ 

Cathodic Protection 
[] S:ir.rilid;il /\nort0.s 
LJ 111,pWSSl!d Clllf(!llt 
□ NIA 

Pipe Double Walled? OYesOMo 

I. Primary Piping System Type: D Pressurized piping with "* A. 0 aulo shulolf; B. 0 alarm. or C. D flow reslrictor O Unknown 
O Suction piping with check valve at tank ________ l(J_Suctio11pipinq with r.hcc:k_v;ilvc at pump_a11d iospcctab_le____ D Not needed if waste oit 
J. Piping Leak Detection Method: (used if p,essunzed or check valve at ta11k) lJ SIH lJ I ightness testing lJ Eiectronfc line leak monitor 
0 Groundwater monitoring O Vapor monitoring O Interstitial monitoring ~ Nol required O Unknown 

K. Vapor Recovery/Stage II CARB #: ___ ---------------·-·· 
0 Fiberglass D Other (specily): 0 Flexible 

L. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous product if tank now empty) 
0 Diesel O Leaded 
0 Other (specify):_______ 0 Empty• 
0 Waste/Used Motor Oil O Chemical _____ _ 

D Operational - Provide Date (mo/day/yr): 

0 Unleaded 
0 Sand/Gravel/Slurry• 
0 Kerosene 

~Fuel Oil 
0 Unknown• 

□ Aviation 

0 Gasohol 
0 Premix 
0 Hazardous Waste• 

(Indicate chemical name and numrb_e_r~) -~----------,-------------
• If chosen. this tank is NOT PECFA eligible. Geo Latitude: Geo Longitude: 

M. If Tank Closed, Abandoned or Out of Service, give date Has a site assessment been completed? (see reverse side for details) 
(mol~ay/yr): 

Note: Refer to comments on reverse side of form. 

ERS-7437 (R 5199) 

0 Yes 0 No 

Indicate whether: 

rn Owner or O Operator 

Date Signed 
c) 



~ 
MARELLINC. 

Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 
Laboratory Division 

TANYA HERBECK 
E18763 ST HWY 33 

HILLSBORO, WI 54634 

CTI LAB#: 73198 Sample Description: 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

14" UNDER TANK EAST END 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3109 

Phone: (800) 228-3012 
Fax: (608) 356-2766 

EMail: bld@ctienv.com 

1 of 1 

Project Name: MCGANN FURNITURE 

Contract #: 1482 

Project#: 

Folder#: 17042 
Purchase Order #: 

Arrival Temperature: See COC 

RePort Date: 6/18/01 

Date Received: 6/6/01 

Reprint Date: 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

6/6/01 1020 

Analyte Result Units LOO LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

Solids, Percent 

Organic Results 
Diesel Range Organics 

93.0 

6600 

% 

mg/kg 

Notes: * Indicates Value in between LOO and LOO. 

NIA 

150 

NIA 6/6/01 TAR EPA5030A 

480 100 L 6/8/01 6/15/01 KJJ WDNRDRO 

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the 
samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of 
Custody is attached. 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number. 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Submitted by: --=;§-~-­
Record Review 



Code 
A 

B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
J 
L 
M 
N 
0 
p 

Q 
R 
s 
T 
V 
w 
X 
y 

z 

QC Qualifiers 

Description 
Analyte averaged calibr.:tion crit.::ria within acceptable limits. 
Analyte detected in associated Method Blank. 
Toxicity present In BOD sample. 
Diluted Out. 
Safe, No Total Coliform detected. 
Unsafe, Total Coliform detected, no E. Coli detected. 
Unsafe, Total Coliform detected and E. Coli detected. 
Holding time exceeded. 
Estimated value. The result Is less than the reporting limit, but greater than the MDL. 
Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window. 
Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits. 
Insufficient BOD oxygen depletion. 
Complete BOD oxygen depletion. 
Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between primary and confirmation analysis. 
Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance limits. 
See Narrative at end of report. 
Surrogate and/or Internal standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects. 
Sample received with Improper preservation or temperature. 
Raised Quantitatlon or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background Interference. 
Sample amount received was below program minimum. 
Analyte exceeded calibration range. 
Replicate/Duplicate precision outside acceptance limits. 
Calibration criteria exceeded. 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number. 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



Commonwealth Technology, Inc~ 
Formerly the Laboratory Division of Mid-State Associates, Inc. 

Is this a PECFA project? (Please indicate "Yes" or "No")___ v7ot{Z.,-
.-- I COMPANY:/11,4,1,,:"/ I I TELEPHONE I (illclude area code): r; j O - '/ rf''i -,:;} SL/ Ct' SAMPLE COLLECTOR: I Olly c .u1 '--

PROJECT NUMBER:· I PROJECT NAME: (j(g~~ //IC C-, .4 ,J ,.J /)::'ll /I' ,1, '/ u Mj 

1 HERESY cEifitp/{Jfjy, ~Ec,i,yEp,'F'RQl'~Rf_'(iiiNDLED, ANO 01st,qsE,g,''MtbEsE SAMff.ftS AS NOTED BELOW: · · · .. 
·' ,' ~ .. 

INV?_ICE ADDRESS (rnu~tbe com~ter , . 
1.:/,?)c-,3 .//c,,.:N ~~ /. '/ (.h-.r'o, /1-J, S'I~ ~ ✓ 

REPORT ~ss (must ~pleted): 
'l:Z.? ~ ,?~ d"/ 1</,,,_r1 

DA:¼ Tl~E OF RELINQUISHl.lENT; . RELINOUISHEO BY(~~: 1. ,.;1 I RECEIVED BY (SiQna1ure): 

u '(,,,;;oo I I~ :$y /~--~- J - II 
DA fr: & fl ME OF RELINQUISHMENT: I 

RELINOUI"° BY (Signature): RECEIVED BY LABORATORY (sw~ 

.1n - --
SAMPLE LAB USE ONLY FIELD ID DATE TIME PRESERV. 

NUMBER COLLECTED COLLECTED TYPE LOCATION I DESCRIPTION TYPE OF ANALYSES REQUIRED :please circle) PROF. W,1,1.0H7 
TYPE DEVICE TlfYU 

'ij ~'q 
I ,, .,,,,,J - ( ~.R_O) GRO 0R01PVOC ,voe PD ca '• SOLIOS ILASHPOINT 

I I'/ O .h ,, ~ /a., /,..,_ 
(~.',)(:, ~- VOC·LUST VOC·I021 SIE'IE 1200 SIEVE Pl.INT mTER PAH 

,.;;(...,t, I,.,..,_ /;_1,a :fr ,l°.y, ~/ ou,u 101a.1u urn: 

ORO GAO GR01PVOC PVOC PD Cd 'I SOLIOS FLASHPOINT 

VOC·,UST VOC·I021 S<EVE 1100 SIEVE PAINT IILIER PAH 

01ntr1~IUHIISI): ' 
ORO GRO G>IOIPVOC PVOC PD Cd I SOLIOS ILASHPOINT 

VOC·LUST voc-1021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT mTER PAH 

Q1ne, fOIUH h$1): 

ORO GRO GROIPVCC PVOC PD Cd .,, souos FLASHPOINT 
.. 

- ... 
••• •••• •11011" •••• •••IIC •••* ••*•• •••• •••• 11:.,u, •• voc-Lusr voc-ao21 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

,. ; 

t:.--, .. 
,: -- *** **** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *** **** **** 'f:* ** •• * ~Ust hst); ; -.'.:-'), 

ICE PRE! ENT: 1~NU Folder#: 17042 GRO GROIPVOC PVl)t Pl Cd .,, souos fl.ASHPOINT t\iff! Company:Mt\RELL INC. usr VOC·80l1 s1m 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Tl"IH,l'.'D ,TIIOc:' _) . I cc pltmksl): 

•-···· -· - Project: MCGANN FURNITURE GRO GRO/PVOC PVl)t Pl Cd .,, souos FLASHPOINT 

IIK~it} INITIALS I-<'~ I Logged By: NJR PM: HGC .UST VOc-1021 SIEVE 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

*** **** **** •*** •••• **** ***** •••• **** **** ••• (11Ustll$1): 

I()'-/: 
•** **** **** **** **** **** ***** •••• ***• 1t1*** *** 

11(~1 ~~-cc TIME -· GRO GRO/PVOC PVl)t Pl Cd .,, souos FLASHPOINT 

DATE lt i"'.:) 
~- AUST VOC·I02"1 SIEV( 1200 SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

Othtr(PINsthSI): 

ORO GRO GROIPVOC PVOC Pl Cd 'I. SOLIOS FLASHPOINT 

f,{'f if! VOMUST VOC·8021 SIEVE llOO SIEVE PAINT FILTER PAH 

' 01ner(p1usii11): 

SAMPLE CONDITIONS/ COMMENTS: _,;~ .. 
CHECKED 

.. 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

OAT'E / TIME OF RECEPTION: 

iJl~1F1cf1?et 
NO./TYPE 

OF LAB 
CONTAIN· I.D. 

ERS 

73/C/i 

ARRIVAL 
TEMPERATURE 



August 2. 200 I 

MBA 
j:j~J•liiJJ(•l~t·iis ER v 1 ~ •~; s / 

TRANSPORTATION • MUNICIPAL 
DEVELOPMENT • ENVIRONMENTAL 

© ~O W 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2005 

ERS DIVISION 

' I 

Mark Putra 
Hydrogeologist 

u--

t O 200! @• 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
N7725 Hv.ry 28 
Horicon, WI 53032 

Re: Reported Contamination - McGann Furniture, Baraboo 
BRRTS # 03-57-274340 

Dear Mr. Putra: 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. has been hired by McGann Furniture to investigate the extent of 
contamination at the site located at 201 Third Avenue in Baraboo. A work plan for the si te 
invest igation wil l be submitted to the WDNR. 

lf yo u have any questions regarding thi s site, please call me or Richard Lyster, the project 
manager. 

Sincerely. 

MSA Professional Services, Inc . 

~J)0__B~ 

Senior Project Engineer 

KD:dd 

cc: Casey McGann and Brian Baxter, Owners 
Ken Gradall , MSA 
Richard Lyster. NIS A 

lka1er Darn . Ill 1-'rit·mlsl! ip. \\ I \ l:idi , 1HL 11"1 Rl1i1lt'l :i 111lt·r. \\ I Riel' l.a kl' . II I 

I 2:30 SOL TII Bo, 1.1 :11~1 1 • H 1~ 11100. 11·1 fi :l9I :l-279 I 

Du lrnque. I \ 1; a1 r11 a. II. ll 11l11 lli . \I\ 

!>OB<l:'i6-2 77 I • I-BOO-:Hi2--1:i0o • Fl\: fiO B-:f rnuj:!1V9'('}'.' lls\21\212'J\212'J.j.j tina l' «p\2}2<).j.j Augll2 1'111ral1, do,· 

11'1-:11 \ 11 1>~1-:ss: 1111w.msa-ps.com 

■ 



Prmtcdoo 
Recycled 

Paper 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

July 2, 2001 

Casey McGann 
& Brian Baxter 
201 Third Ave. 
Baraboo WI 53913 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

RECEIVED 

AUG 0 2 '2005 

ERS DIVISION 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

BRRTS # 03-57-274340 

SUBJECT: Reported Contamination at McGann Furniture, 201 Third Ave., Baraboo WI 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

On June 29, 2001 Tanya Herbeck of Marell Inc. notified the Department of Natural Resources that soil 
contamination via fuel oil had been detected at the site listed above. 

Based on the information submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), we 
believe you are responsible for restoring the environment at the referenced site under Section 292, 
Wisconsin Stats., known as the hazardous substances spills law. 

This letter is describes your legal responsibilities, explains what you need to do to investigate and clean 
up the contamination, and provides you with information about cleanups, environmental consultants, 
possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively with the Departments of Natural Resources and 
Commerce. 

Legal Responsibilities: 
Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes; The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Stats, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful 
effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 749 establish requirements for emergency 
and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial action 
systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions in response to 
limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes groundwater 
standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

Steps to Take: 

The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to 
clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce your 
costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies with 
Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental consultant who 
understands what needs to be done. These are the first three steps to take: 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



1. Within the next 30 days, you must submit written verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that 
you have hired an environmental consultanr.-----

2. Within the next 60 days, your consultant must submit a workplan and schedule for the investigation. 
The consultant must follow the DNR administrative codes and technical guidance documents. 

Once an investigation has established the type and severity of contamination involved at your site, 
your consultant will be able to determine whether the Department of Commerce or the Department of 
Natural Resources has authority over the case. The decision will be reviewed by agency staff, and 
you will be notified by mail if the case is being transferred to Commerce. In general, cases involving 
petroleum products that have leaked from either above ground or underground storage systems will 
be reviewed by the Commerce, unless high risk criteria are involved. 

3. Please inform the appropriate agency of what is being done at your site. If the site meets criteria for a 
"simple site", progress reports must be submitted semi-annually, beginning 6 months from the initial 
notification date. If the site meets criteria for a "complex site", a complete site investigation report and 
a draft remedial options report must be submitted within 30 days of completion. In addition, you or 
your consultant must provide a brief report at least every 90 days. Quarterly reports need only include 
one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps and tables. Should conditions at your site warrant, 
we may require more frequent contacts. 

If you want a formal response from the agency on a specific submittal, please be aware that a review fee 
is required in accordance withs. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code. If a fee is not submitted with your reports, you 
should proceed under the advice of your consultant to complete the site investigation to maintain your 
compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 749. Do not delay the investigation of 
your site by waiting for an agency response. We have provided detailed technical guidance to 
environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our technical procedures and 
administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on meeting cleanup requirements." 
Unless you are notified that your case has been transferred to Commerce, all correspondence regarding 
this site should be sent to: 

Larry Lester 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. To speed processing, 
correspondence should reference the BRRTS and FID numbers (if assigned) shown at the top of this 
letter. 

Information for Site Owners: 
Information to help you select a consultant, and materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup 
process, and choosing a site cleanup method are enclosed. For information on obtaining limited liability 
under Section 292.15, Wisconsin Stats., please see our website at 
http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr/liability. 

Financial Assistance: 
Reimbursement from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) is available for the costs of 
cleaning up contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks. Please refer to the enclosed 
information sheet entitled Site Remediation Using PECFA for more information on eligibility and 
regulations for this program. Funding is also available for cleanup at some drycleaning sites. 



Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~~~9t~~lQµ 
Telephone: (608) 275-~465 
Enclosures 

cc: . .,.- File 
Tanya H~rbeck, Marell Inc., E18763 Hwy 33, Hillsboro WI 54634 



WISCONSIN 

State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

l'r1111cd u n 
lfrq d cd 

l'apc r 

July 29, 2005 BRRTS # 03-57-274340 

Casey McGann 
Brian Baxter 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 :zoo5 
201 Third A venue 
Baraboo WI 53913 ERS DIVISION 

SUBJECT: Transfer of your file: McGann Furniture, 201 Third Ave. Baraboo 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to notify you that the Department of Natural Resources has an open file regarding 
contamination at the above site, and that this file is being transferred to the Department of Commerce. 
Commerce staff will make the decision with regard to closure. 

The State of Wisconsin divides the jurisdiction for sites contaminated by petroleum storage tank systems 
between the DNR and the Department of Commerce (Commerce). This is based on statutory definitions 
of high, medium and low risk sites. Under this statute, oversight of sites falling under the definition of 
" low or medium risk" is the responsibility of Commerce rather than our agency. Your consultant has 
advised us that your site falls under the definition of "low or medium risk" . As such, further reviews of 
submittals and all technical assistance will need to be provided by staff at Commerce. Thank you for the 
efforts you have made to date to address the contamination. 

All future contacts regarding this site should be directed to Commerce at (608) 266-8516. 
Correspondence should be directed to this address 

WI Department of Commerce 
PO Box 8044 
Madison WI 53707-8044 

Please include both your PECFA claim number, if you have one, and your DNR ID# on all 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

_9f 
Wendy Weihe uller Program Assistant 
Remediation & Redevelopment 
Telephone: (608) 275-3212 

Cc: file 
~ j<enneth Gradall, MSA 1230 South Blvd. Baraboo WI 53913 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Tuesday, June 28, 2005 10:20 AM 
'Ken Gradall' 

Subject: RE: McGann Furniture Site Investigation Status (BRRTS#03-57-274340) 

Thanks for the update, Ken. We'll transfer the site to Commerce. 

Hank 

-----Original Message-----
From: Ken Gradall [mailto:KENG@msa-ps.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2005 9:43 AM 
To: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Cc: Kristi DuBois; Dick Lyster 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2::2005 

ERS DIVISION 

Subject: Re: McGann Furniture Site Investigation Status (BRRTS#03-57-274340) 

Hi Hank, 

We completed the site investigation (SI) in 2001 and found the extent of the soil 
contamination. Five soil borings were performed. The contamination did not extend to the 
water table. After the completion of the SI, we were not authorized to proceed. After 
your e-mail, we contacted the client, and they told us to proceed with the closure 
request. 

The SI found no evidence of groundwater contamination, therefore we request the site be 
transferred to Commerce. 

Thanks, 

Ken 
>>> "Kuehling, Harlan H." <Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us> 6/22/2005 
>>> 10:01 AM>>> 
Hi, Ken, 
The most recent correspondence in our file for this site is a 
2001, from you for completing a minimum of four soil borings. 
for this site? If so, has any SI work been completed at this 
there has, what has been done? 

Thanks. 

Hank 

P Hank Kuehling, P.G. 

proposal, dated August 29, 
Is MSA still the consultant 

site by your firm, and if 

Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist South Central Region 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(*) phone: (608) 275-3286 
(*) fax: (608) 275-3338 
(*) e-mail: harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 

Kenneth S. Gradall 
MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Blvd 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
608-356-2771 
Keng@msa-ps.com 

1 
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Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Noti ficnti on of PA.troleum Contm11irinti o 11 from U11rlerg rou11d / A hoveground Storage Tank Systems 

Please complete thi c; form and FAX it lo the approprinte WDNR contact person (see list on back page) immediately upon discovery 
of a re\eai;e from 1111 UST / AST system. 

TO: WDNR, Altn: _ ________ tiJ_;J_c/.J 4,~ 

FAX#: ____________ _____ _ 

PLEASE PRINT RECEIVED 
1. 

2. 

3. 

Name, company, mailing address and phone number or person re~ g the discharge: AUG O 2 ZOOS 

,na.Jv..J..,l, ~ L · 14 nya. 1-1--e ,,--h.e~ R 

c/f7& 3 l/wy33 toK- ~?c;-c:2~k - S DIVISION 

'11-r // sbcrru1 tJi -5 '10..:J y 
Site Infonnation 

Name of site at which discharge occurred (local 1rn111c of site/business -- not responsible party name, unless a 

residence) : /'1 C _»a_ n n f::u ffJ; fur- .e.. 

Location (actual street address, not PO ho ,c; if rrn st reet address , describe as precisely mi possible, i.e. , 1/4 mile NW 
of CTHs 60 & 123· on E side of CTII 60) : 

c;;:>01 3,cl a~ 
l\funicipalit~ village, townsh ip in which the site is located -- not mailing address): 

/30. ra.. boo 
County: 

Legal Description: 5c 114, .5£ 114, Section 3 ~ ,..--- , Tn / ;2, ~ Range <::, (y) t W 

Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative lnfonnnlion 

. C . J , L "" C'lf 8r; :.t "' RP/ Business Name: 'a..s e.,y MC ~" 

Contact Person (if different) : ;JO I 3 rt:' I Q u--e-

Mailing Address (with zip code): {j o._ r-a...boo, u.),· 5 31 / 3 

Teleph~ne Number : 

IR ot - 3:Y6-C/<1 ~'t 
4. Identity, physical state and quantity of the han1rdoll'i suhstance discharged (check all that apply): 

__ Unleaded gasoline 
__ Leaded gasoline 

Diesel 

__jl_Fuel oil 
Waste oil 

- -Other -------------

5. Impacts to the environment (enter "K" for known/co nrinned or "P" for potential for all that apply): 

___ Fire/explosion threat 
___ Contaminated private wells (II of wells) __ _ 
___ Contaminated public wells 

V Soil contamination 
___ Surface water impacts 

___ Floating product 



Groundwater contamination Other - - - - ---- ------

6. Contaminnlion wns discovered ns n re~ult of: 

~ Tank closure assessment Site assess r11enl __ (other) _________ _ 

On what date: _ _ _,,G""'--p-+/--'t.,CL-r-/ -=o1c....co'---'-o _/ ___ _ __ _ 

T / 
Additional Comments: 0 

Sp111~ 9 R.. en·+c:ip and o.r · unJ &.c/..uµ J-~-11 Cap 16,,u;<!kol o# 

Q;,.,d ·,~ hocJ tl.un -lc__k;n1 0Yi ~ ~' 

·-r~ Q)Li) haol fLlY\ ~/~ 

FAX nwnbers lo report leaking tank sites in DNR=s five regions nre as follows: 

Northeast Region (920-492-5859) 
Underground Tanks: Attention - Janis Deilrock 
Aboveground Tanks: Attention - Roxanne Chronert 

Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun) , Green Lake, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, 
Menominee. Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago Counties 
Northern Region (715-365-8932); Attention - Janel Kazda: 
Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk, Sawyer, 
Taylor, Vilas, Washburn Counties 
South Central Region (608-275-3338); Attention - Mnrilyn Jnhnke: 
Columbia, Crawford, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland, 
Rock, Sauk Counties 
Southeast Region (414-229-0810); Attention - Mike Farley: 
Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha Counties 
West Central Region (715-839-6076); Attention - John Grump: 
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, Pierce, Portage, 
St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood Counties 

Rev . 7/97 



Commonwealth 
Technology, Inc. 
Laboratory Division 

MARELLINC. 
TANYAHERBECK 
E18763 ST HWY 33 

HILLSBORO, WI 54634 

CTI LAB#: 73198 Sample Description: 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

14" UNDER TANK EAST END 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3109 

Phone: (800) 228-3012 
Fax: (608) 356-2766 

EMail: bld@ctienv.com 

1 of 1 

Pro)ect Name: MCGANN FURNITURE 
Contract#: 1482 

Project#: 

Folder #: 17042 
Purchase Order #: 

Arrival Temperature: See COC 

Repcrt Date: 6/18/01 

Date Received: 6/6/01 

Reprint Date: 

Sampled: 

Prep Analysis 

6/6/01 1020 

Analyte Result Units LOO LOQ Dllutlon Quallfler Date Date Analyst Method 

• Solids, Percent 

Organic Results 
Dresel Range Organics 

93.0 

6600 

% 

mg/kg 

Notes: * Indicates Value in between LOO and LOO. 

N/A N/A 1 

150 480 100 

6/6/01 TAR EPA5030A 

L 6/8/01 6/15/01 KJJ WONRORO 

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the 
samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of 
Custody is attached. 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15·7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Submitted by: __ &---~_· ___ · 

Record Reviewer 



Commonwealth Technology, Inc.~ 
Fonnerly the Laboralory DMsion of Mkl-Slale Assodales, Inc. 

Is this a PECFA project? {Please indicate "Yes" or "Non)-----'-- V7otf:z-.. 
SAMPLE COLLECTOR: ~(049'-C lcoMPANY:/1-1.4r~li J;;,t '-- ITELEPHONE#(includeareacode): (; 68- '/t"l-c)S1-!Cr 

PROJECT NUMBER:• IPROJECTNAME: (/~w::i!J /4 C 0A.,_J~ Fl-ll'IJt'/uM 

INVOICE ADDRESS (rnul(be comPieted): , REPORT ADDRESS (must be ccvnpleted): , /. / /_ / 
£/9A'r~ I/Gu.;-~~ 1-h'/frb-vu,tv, S't''-s> ✓ £:/12? LL.L ~ -?'? 164.1//('-f/1,--.,, 

RECEIVED BY (signaturet. 

,1 
OAfE & )7ME OF REUNCUISHMENT: I RatNOUlf?b BY (signature): ~ECEIVED BY LABORATORY(~ 

1-800-228-3072 
1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913 
(608) 356-2760 
FAX: (608) 356-2766 

CATc / TIME OF RECEPTION: 

FIELD ID 
NUMBER 

DATE TIME SAMPLE PRESERV. 
LOCATION/ DESCRIPTION 

. 
TYPE OF ANALYSES REQUIRED (please circle) 

LAB USE ONLY NO~PE LAB 

COLLECTED COLLECTED 
TYPE DEVICE 

I 
I 

/ 

ICE PRE EN1: (~NU 

-- ___ .., 1TIID~ ,.:) . I ....... 
INITIALS iJ,...fJ I 

DATE i - &, ~ r { TIME / l)'-/:'G 

SAMPLE CONDITIONS I ~OMMENTS: 

TYPE PROF. W,1110f17 CONTAIN- 1 D 
"X"IFTU ERS .. 

1 ,, • - ( ~ ;Ro ilRO!PVOC ,voe PD Co , SOLl0S FL.ASHPOINT 
I 'I 6 ,.,,[,, /a.., l... l-'--'-'"-'-' ....... ""-~;.:,,.,._;_ _____ -1 VOC·LCSI voc-1021 Si['(£ 1100 Sl[V( PAINT FILTER PAH 

l/;:1ar t"n~/ 
ORO G•o GROIPVOC PVOC " Co ... SOLIOS FLASHPOINT 

1---------------i VOC·LCSI VOC·l021 S<EV! 1100 SIEV! PAINT flLT(R PAH 

Olhtr 1:ttn1111Stl' : 

ORO ;Ro G~C/PVOC l'VCC PD Co ... SOLIDS fLASHPOINT 

1--------------t VCC·LUSI voc-1021 Sl(VE 1200 Sl!V! PAINT IILTER PAH 

Pl Cd 1t SOLIDS FLASHPOINT •. '_::. 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 111 ......... a:: ■ •• •• VOC·LUST voc-1021 s:EV[ 1100 $1fvt PAINT FILTER PAH ./~ .. ~ .:·-; -

ORD GRO GROtPVCC l'VCC 

··································••-r.••···· ~SllrStJ. il- ,, :· ~:-:.~;, -----------------i--,.----,,,..f---+-------f Folder#: 17042 

Company: 11ARELL INC. 

Pt Cd 'lo SCUDS FLASHPOINT •-:'· '.f: ~1_;;~ GRC GRO/PVCC l'VOC 

usr voc-1021 s1EVf 

plGStllS!): 

Project MCGANN FURNITURE GAO GRO/PVOC PVOC 

Logged By: NJR P}.,f: HGC .UST VOC·I021 Si!Vf ........... ········ ....................... . 
........................................... 111 •• 

...... 1110 . 

GRO GRO/PVOC PVOC 

.• •LUST VOC·I02) SIEVf 

0111ef(IIIIISIIISQc 

II~ SIEV( PAINT flLT(R 

~-<,- ,._ ·- ,,,... . 

PAH ~]fjtj 

CHECKED 
ARRIVAL 

TEMPERATURE 



~ 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
J 
L 
M 
N 
0 
p 

Q 
R 
s 
T 
V 
w 
X 
y 

z 

QC Qualifiers 

• Description 
Analyte averaged calibration criteria within acceptable limits. 
Analyte detected In associated Method Blank. 
Toxicity present In BOD sample. 
DIiuted Out. 
Safe, No Total Coliform detected. 
Unsafe, Total Collform detected, no E. Coll detected. 
Unsafe, Total Collform detected and E. Coll detected. 
Holding time exceeded. 
E9tlmated value. The result la lea■ than the reporting llmlt, but greater than the MDL. 
Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window. 
Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance llmlts. 
Insufficient BOD oxygen depletion. 
Complete BOD oxygen depletlon. 
Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between primary and confirmation analysls. 
Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance llmlts. 
See Narrative at end of report. 
Surrogate and/or Internal standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects. 
Sample received with Improper preservation or temperature. 
Raised Quantltatlon or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background Interference. 
Sample amount received was below program minimum. 
Analyte exceeded callbratlon range. 
Repllcate/Dupllcate precision outside acceptance limits. 
C&llbratlon criteria exceeded. 

WI DNA Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



. Complete one form for 
each site closure. 

CHECKLIST FOR TANK CLOSURE RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO: 

The information you provide may be 
used for secondary purposes 
[Privacy Law, s.15.04 (1 )(m)). 

A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print) Indicate whether closure is for: [0 Tank System D Tank Only D Piping Only 
2. Owner Name , / -~ 

/='L1r'"n,'-/t.,r-A- #c. Han ~ ./D,,·q~1 XH>" 
Site Street Address (not P.O. Box) Owner eet Address 

0~ ·~o ~d ~~ 
0 Town of: Zip Code 

.539/. 
Village O Town of: 10 ity O Village 

(} 

, 
LJ1 

3. Closure Company Name (print) Closure Company Street Addre s 

ell -;uc C 
Clo hone No. (include area code) Closu 

< ·d:/,SV r.✓--
4. Name of Company Performing Closure Assessment 

Telephone No. (include area code) Certified Assessor Name (print) Assessor Signature Assessor Certification No. 
( ) 

Tank ID# Closure Temp. Closure Closure in Place Tank Capacity Contents* 

1. □ /000 
2. D 
3 □ N 

4. N 

• Indicate which product: Diesel; Leaded; Unleaded; Fuel Oil; Gasohol; Aviation Fuel; Kerosene; Premix; Waste/Used Motor Oil; 
Flammable/Combustible Hazardous Waste; Chemical (indicate the chemical name(s) _______________ and 
CAS number(s) ; Other ___________________ _ 

Written notification was provided to the local agent 15 days in advance of closure date .......................................... DY 
All local permits were obtained before beginning closure .......................................................................................... DY 

□NA 
~NA 

Check applicable box at right in response to all statements.in Sections 8-E. Remover Inspector NA 
8. TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE 

Written inspector approval of temporary closure obtained, which 
is effective until (provide date) _________ ................................................................ . 

1. Product Removed 
_a. Product lines drained into tank (or other container) and resulting liquid removed, AND .................... . 
b. All product removed to bottom of suction line, OR .............................................................................. . 
c. All product removed to within 1 • of bottom. . ....................................................................................... . 

2. ·Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor return lines capped ....................... .. 
3. All product lines at the islands or pumps located elsewhere are removed and capped, OR ................... . 
4. Dispensers/pumps left in place but locked and power disconnected ....................... :.>... ......................... . 
o. Vent lines left open. . ............................................................................................................................... . 
6. Inventory form filed indicating temporary closure. . ................................................................................. . 

Verified Verified 

DY ON 

DY 
DY 
DY 
DY 
DY 
DY 
DY 
DY 

ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 

□ 
D 
D 
D 
□ D 
D 
D 
D 

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL ·-
1. Product from piping drained into tank (or other container) ....................................................................... ~Y ON D 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed .......................................................................................... ~Y ON D 
3. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps ........................ , _ l'.!._JY ON D 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bondud lo tank or uthurwr:;t1 uru1111dud .......................................... :...~Y ON 0 

D 

D 
D 
D 
□ D 
D 
D 
□ 
D 
D 
□ 
□ 
□ 5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixtures removed ... ~Y ON D 

6. ~~~t~in~~~:c~~~!1!~~~t~~a~~Tp~!:d~~.o~~~.l~.~~·E·~~~.K IS.TO 8~.~.u~.~.E~.T.HROU~~.~~~ OF□~ EDUC□OR. □ 
7. Tank openings temporarily plug~ed so vapors exit through vent ................... ·:·~·:·: .. ··· ........................... .._ TIY ON D D 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 101/a of the lower flammable range (LEI) - see_Secl1011 F ......................... ~y ON D D 
9. ~~

8
:ke~~:~vv:~:~~ ~.~.c~~~ti~~.~~~r.~.~~~,~~.~l.~~.~~ING; placed 011 level uro1111d and blocked to ...... ~y ON D 

10. Tank cleaned before being removed from site.................. ......... ........ ........... .................. ........ w.JY ON D 

ERS-8951 (R.5/98) - CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE -

□ D 

i 



-., 
° C. ,CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) Remover lnseector NA 

. Verified 
11. Tank labeled in 2" lligl1 letters r1fter removal but before being moved from site. . .................................. ~N 

NOTE: COMPLETE T I\NK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; FORMER 
CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE: VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

12. Tank vent hole (1/8" in uppermost part of tank) instc1lled prior to moving the tank from site ................... ~y ON 
13. Form ERS-7437 or ERS-8731 filed by owner with the Dept. of Commerce indicating closure by removal ........ ~y ON 
14. Site security is provided while the excc1vation is open ........................................................................... ~y ON 

D. CLOSURE IN PLACE 
NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF 
THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OR LOCAL AGENT. 

1. Product from pipin~ drnined into tnnk (or othm contninnr) ............................................................... .. 0Y ON 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed ........................................................................................ .. DY ON 
3. All liquid and residue removed from lank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. ..... . .............. .. 
4. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded lo tank or otherwise grounded ........... : ............................ . 

DY ON 
DY ON 

5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fix! es removed ... DY ON 
NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PUR D THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCTOR - EDUCTOR OUTPUT 12 FT. ABOVE GRADE. 

6. Vent lines left connected until tanks purged ........................................................................................ .. DY ON 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exit through vent. ......................................................... . DY ON 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10% of the lower flammable rnnge (LEL) see_S ction F ......................... .. DY ON 
9. Tank properly cleaned to remove all sludge and residue ...................................................................... . DY ON 

10. Solid inert material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, pea gravel recommended) · troduced and tank filled ... .. DY ON 
11. Vent line disconnected or removed ........................................................................................................ .. DY ON 
12. Inventory form filed by owner with the Department of Commerce indicating closure in place ............... .. DY ON 

E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO COMM 10. 

1. Individual conducting the assessment has a closure assessment plan (written) which . 
is used as the basis for their work on the site ......................................................................................... ~y ON 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? .............................................................................................. ~Y ON 
3. Are there strong odors in the soils? ....................................................................................................... ~Y ON 
4. Was a field screening instrument used to pre-screen soil sample locations? .......................................... DY ON 
5. Was a closure assessment omitted because of obvious contamination? ....................... ,........................ DY ON 
6. Was the DNR notified of suspected o~v~us conlamip.:3lion? .............................................................. DY ON 

Agency, office and person contacted:....U...,_;_;'/J,,._w/?.<...::.._._/!f_.__4:ii_......_.L..3'J.,...(f'-".J..x.... ____________ _ 

Verified 

□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

.. 

□ 

□ 
□ o 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

7. Contamination suspected becauseor:-Q]Odo~Soil Staining □Free Product □Sheen on Groundwater 0Field Instrument Test 

F. METHOD OF ACHIEVING 10% LEVEL DESCRIPTION 
~Eductor Or Diffused Air Blower 

Eductor driven by compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of 12 feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed. Air pressure not exceeding 5 psig. 

0Dry Ice 
Dry Ice introduced al 1.5 pounds per 100 gallons of tank capacity. Dry ice crushed and distributed over the greatest possible tank area. 
Dry ice evaporated before proceeding. 

□Inert Gas (CO/2 or N/2) NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT. 
Gas introduced through a single opening al a point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas introduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig lo reduce static electricity. Gas introducing device grounded. 

□Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. 
Calibrate combustible gas indicator. Drop tube removed prior to checking atmosphere. Tank space monitored at bottom, middle and 
upper portion of tank. Readings of 10% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank from ground. 

G. NOTE SPl;CIFIC PROBl,.EMS OR NPNCOMPLIAt,ICE,ISJ,UES_6ELO~ 1 - h_' •- _,e't!Lf• Wa. l;. 
.sp///a~.~f'O-nd arot1/lq' s;~ r:...··// ,v()?- d7-UN /a,c.f 3/ ,.,, ,? :...-

/ ai1-tlL /2ac/ # >z ,?tJ/.rv 
H. R~CLEANER INFORMATlofJ~ 

1 

/ . 

b11£A //c-aed /c;/U,/1 µ.,,ba-'-
Remover )Qarne (print) Re~ignature Remover Certification No. Date Signed 

I. INSPECTOR INFORMATION 

Inspector Name (print) Inspector Signature Inspector Certification No. 

FDID # For Location Where Inspection Performed Inspector Telephone Number Date Signed 

TANK INVENTORY FORM ERS-7437 or ERS-8731 SIGNED BY THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH CLOSURE CHECKLIST 
BUREAU OF STORAGE TANI< RFr.UL/\TION 


